

Interim Financial Statements for the Second Quarter Ended 30 June 2010

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income for the Second Quarter Ended 30 June 2010

(Unaudited)

	INDIVIDUAL QUARTER		CUMULATIVE QUARTER	
	Current Year Quarter <u>30/06/2010</u> RM'000	Preceding Year Corresponding Quarter <u>30/06/2009</u> RM'000	Current Year To-Date <u>30/06/2010</u> RM'000	Preceding Year Corresponding Period <u>30/06/2009</u> RM'000
Revenue	168,733	215,591	336,559	383,650
Operating expenses	(168,303)	(211,481)	(336,017)	(377,663)
Other operating income	2,822	1,320	4,359	3,292
Profit from operations	3,252	5,430	4,901	9,279
Finance costs	(648)	(681)	(1,190)	(1,501)
Negative goodwill	-	(7)	-	(7)
Profit before taxation	2,604	4,742	3,711	7,771
Taxation	(829)	(1,441)	(1,659)	(2,763)
Profit after taxation	1,775	3,301	2,052	5,008
Other comprehensive income				
Available-for-sale financial assets	(145)	-	(28)	-
Currency translation differences	(10)	-	(83)	-
Other comprehensive income, net of tax	(155)	-	(111)	-
Total comprehensive income	1,620	3,301	1,941	5,008
Profit for the period attributable to:				
Minority interests	259	(53)	520	(186)
Owners of the parent	1,516	3,354	1,532	5,194
	1,775	3,301	2,052	5,008
Total comprehensive income for the period attributable to:				
Minority interests	256	(53)	524	(186)
Owners of the parent	1,364	3,354	1,417	5,194
	1,620	3,301	1,941	5,008
Earnings per share attributable to owners of the parent				
- Basic (sen)	2.09	4.63	2.11	7.17
- Diluted, sen	Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable	Not applicable

The Condensed Consolidated Income Statements should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2009.

Interim Financial Statements for the Second Quarter Ended 30 June 2010

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Position as at 30 June 2010

	AS AT END OF CURRENT QUARTER <u>30/06/2010</u> Unaudited RM'000	AS AT PRECEDING FINANCIAL YEAR END <u>31/12/2009</u> Audited RM'000 (restated)
Non-current Assets		
Property, plant and equipment	53,634	52,089
Investment properties	15,909	15,909
Investments in associated companies	7	7
Other investments	1,555	1,566
Goodwill	819	819
Deferred tax assets	1,171	1,033
	<u>73,095</u>	<u>71,423</u>
Current Assets		
Development Expenditure	7,491	7,488
Inventories	25,631	22,145
Trade and other receivables	201,690	197,379
Taxation recoverable	461	883
Short term investments	5,223	5,223
Cash and cash equivalents	28,747	21,376
	<u>269,243</u>	<u>254,494</u>
Current Liabilities		
Trade and other payables	115,018	106,695
Overdraft and short term borrowings	61,271	49,312
Taxation	935	1,722
	<u>177,224</u>	<u>157,729</u>
NET CURRENT ASSETS	<u>92,019</u>	<u>96,765</u>
	<u>165,114</u>	<u>168,188</u>
FINANCED BY:		
Total Equity		
Share capital	72,469	72,469
Share premium	3,457	3,457
Reserves	65,364	63,936
Equity attributable to owners of the parent	141,290	139,862
Minority interests	12,576	12,046
	<u>153,866</u>	<u>151,908</u>
Non-current Liabilities		
Commercial Papers	10,000	15,000
Other deferred liabilities	1,065	1,097
Deferred tax liabilities	183	183
	<u>11,248</u>	<u>16,280</u>
	<u>165,114</u>	<u>168,188</u>

The Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2009.

Interim Financial Statements for the Second Quarter Ended 30 June 2010

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity for the Second Quarter Ended 30 June 2010

(Unaudited)

	← Attributable to Owners of the Parent →					Minority Interest	Total Equity
	← Non-Distributable →		Distributable				
	Share Capital	Share Premium	Other Reserves	Retained Profits	Total		
RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	
6 months ended							
<u>30 June 2010</u>							
Balance at 1 January 2010	72,469	3,457	434	63,502	139,862	12,046	151,908
Effects of adopting FRS 139	-	-	-	11	11	6	17
Balance at 1 January 2010 (restated)	72,469	3,457	434	63,513	139,873	12,052	151,925
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	(115)	1,532	1,417	524	1,941
Balance at end of the financial period	72,469	3,457	319	65,045	141,290	12,576	153,866

6 months ended

30 June 2009

Balance at 1 January 2009	72,469	3,457	305	50,131	126,362	13,870	140,232
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	119	5,194	5,313	(186)	5,127
Dividends paid to minority interest of a subsidiary	-	-	-	-	-	(90)	(90)
Balance at end of the financial period	72,469	3,457	424	55,325	131,675	13,594	145,269

The Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2009.

Interim Financial Statements for the Second Quarter Ended 30 June 2010

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the Second Quarter Ended 30 June 2010

	1.1.2010 to <u>30.6.2010</u> RM'000	1.1.2009 to <u>30.6.2009</u> RM'000
Cash flows from operating activities		
Profit before taxation	3,711	7,771
Adjustments for:-		
Non-cash items	1,755	1,293
Non-operating items	<u>(495)</u>	<u>(150)</u>
Operating profit before working capital changes	4,971	8,914
Net change in current assets	(7,800)	(20,251)
Net change in current liabilities	<u>8,132</u>	<u>19,607</u>
Cash flows generated from operations	5,303	8,270
Taxation paid	<u>(2,163)</u>	<u>(3,463)</u>
Net cash generated from operating activities	<u>3,140</u>	<u>4,807</u>
Cash flows used in investing activities		
Equity investments	3	(2)
Other investments	<u>(2,461)</u>	<u>(1,105)</u>
Net cash used in investing activities	<u>(2,458)</u>	<u>(1,107)</u>
Cash flows from financing activities		
Transfer to debt service reserve account	(4)	(6)
Dividends paid to minority shareholders in subsidiary companies	-	(90)
Repayment of commercial papers	(5,000)	(5,000)
Repayment of term loan	(101)	(93)
Repayment of hire purchase financing	(164)	(507)
Short term bank borrowings	<u>9,891</u>	<u>8,798</u>
Net cash generated from financing activities	<u>4,622</u>	<u>3,102</u>
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents	5,304	6,802
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of financial period	16,983	6,149
Cash and cash equivalents at end of financial period	<u>22,287</u>	<u>12,951</u>

Cash and cash equivalent at the end of the financial period comprise of:

	<u>As at 30.6.2010</u> RM'000	<u>As at 30.6.2009</u> RM'000
Cash and bank balances	28,314	17,208
Bank overdrafts	<u>(6,027)</u>	<u>(4,257)</u>
	<u>22,287</u>	<u>12,951</u>

The Condensed Consolidated Cash Flow Statements should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2009.

A EXPLANATORY NOTES AS PER FRS 134

A1. Accounting Policies

The interim financial statements are unaudited and have been prepared in accordance with FRS 134 : Interim Financial Reporting and paragraph 9.22 of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad, and should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2009.

The accounting policies and methods of computation applied in the interim financial statements are consistent with those adopted in the most recent annual financial statements except for the adoption of the following accounting standards, amendments and interpretations issued by the Malaysian Accounting Standards Board (“MASB”) effective for the Group’s financial period beginning on 1 January 2010.

- FRS 4 Insurance Contracts
- FRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures
- FRS 8 Operating Segments
- Revised FRS 101 Presentation of Financial Statements
- Revised FRS 123 Borrowing Cost
- Revised FRS 139 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement
- Amendments to FRS 1 and FRS 127 Cost of an Investment in a Subsidiary, Jointly Controlled Entity or Associate
- Amendments to FRS 132 Financial Instruments: Presentation
- Amendments to FRS 7, FRS 139 and IC Interpretation 9
- IC Interpretation 9 Reassessment of Embedded Derivatives
- IC Interpretation 10 Interim Financial Reporting and Impairment
- Amendments to FRS 117 Leases
- Annual Improvements to FRSs

The adoption of the above mentioned accounting standards, amendments and interpretations does not have any significant impact on the Group results for the period under review except as follows:

a) FRS 4: Insurance Contracts

The Group considers financial guarantee contracts entered into to be insurance arrangements and accounts for them under FRS 4. In this respect, the Group treats the guarantee contract as a contingent liability until such a time as it becomes probable that the Group will be required to make a payment under the guarantee. The adoption of FRS 4 has no material impact on the financial statements of the Group.

b) FRS 8: Operating Segments

FRS 8 replaces FRS 114₂₀₀₄ Segment Reporting and requires a “management approach”, under which segment information is presented on the same basis as that used for internal reporting purposes. The Group concluded that the reportable operating segments determined in accordance with FRS 8 are the same as the business segments previously identified under FRS 114. The adoption of this standard only impacts the form and content of disclosures presented in the financial statements of the Group and has no material impact on the financial statements of the Group.

c) Revised FRS 101: Presentation of Financial Statements

The revised FRS 101 (2009) introduced changes to terminology, format and content of the financial statements. Components of interim financial statements now consist of a statement of financial position, a statement of comprehensive income, a statement of changes in equity, a statement of cash flows and notes to the financial statements. The revised FRS also requires all changes in equity arising from transactions with owners in their capacity as owners to be presented separately from non-owners changes in equity. All owner changes in equity are presented in a statement of changes in equity while non-owner changes in equity are required to be presented in the statement of comprehensive income. Components of comprehensive income are not permitted to be presented in the statement of changes in equity. The adoption of this revised standard will only impact the form and content of the presentation of the Group's financial statements.

d) Revised FRS 139: Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement

FRS 139 establishes the principles for the recognition and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities including circumstances under which hedge accounting is permitted. The Group adopted FRS 139 prospectively on 1 January 2010 and in accordance with the transitional provisions, the effects arising from the adoption of this standard has been accounted for as an adjustment to the opening balance of retained earnings as at 1 January 2010. Retrospective application is not permitted and hence comparatives are not restated. The adoption of FRS 139 has further resulted in the changes to accounting policies as follows;

(i) Financial assets

Financial assets are classified as either financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, financial assets held-to-maturity, loans and receivables or financial assets available-for-sale. When financial assets are recognised initially, they are measured at fair value, plus, in the case of financial assets not at fair value through profit or loss, directly attributable transaction costs. The Group determines the classification of its financial assets after initial recognition and, where allowed and appropriate, re-evaluates this designation at each financial year-end.

Investment in marketable securities. Prior to 1 January 2010, the Group classified its investments in marketable securities as non-current investments which were carried at cost less impairment loss, if any. With the adoption of FRS139, these investments are now classified as financial assets available-for-sale and measured at fair value. The difference between the carrying value of the Group's investment in marketable securities and the fair value, amounting to approximately RM17,000 has been recognised as fair value gain, and adjusted against the opening balance of retained earnings as at 1 January 2010 on adoption of FRS139. The subsequent changes in fair value of these financial assets have been recognised directly in the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income as Available-For-Sale Reserves.

Trade and other receivables. Prior to the adoption of FRS 139, an allowance for doubtful debts was made when a receivable is considered irrecoverable by the management. With the adoption of FRS 139, an impairment loss is recognised for trade and other receivables and is measured as the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows discounted using the effective interest method.

(ii) Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities are classified as either financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss or financial liabilities at amortised cost using the effective interest method. Financial liabilities at fair value are held for trading if the financial liabilities are incurred with the intention of repurchasing them in the near term or derivative financial liabilities unless they are designated and effective hedging instrument.

e) Amendment to FRS 117: Leases

Prior to the adoption of the Amendment to FRS 117, leasehold lands were treated as operating leases and presented as prepaid land lease payments in the statement of financial position. With the adoption of the Amendment to FRS 117, the classification of leasehold land as a finance lease or an operating lease is based on the extent to which risks and rewards incident to ownership of the leased asset lie. A lease is recognised as a finance lease if it transfers substantially to the Group all the risks and rewards incidental to ownership. The Group determined that leasehold land are in substance a finance lease and has reclassified them from prepaid land lease payments to property, plant and equipment in the current financial period and measured as such retrospectively.

A2. Audit Report

The audit report of the most recent annual financial statements was not subject to any qualification.

A3. Seasonal Or Cyclical Factors

There is no major seasonality or cyclicity in the Group's operations.

A4. Unusual Items

There were no unusual items affecting the assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows of the Group during the current interim period.

A5. Changes In Estimates

There were no changes in estimates of amounts reported in prior financial years that have a material effect in the current interim period.

A6. Debt And Equity Securities

There were no share buy-backs, share cancellations, shares held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares for the current interim period.

A7. Payment Of Dividend

There was no payment of dividend for the quarter under review.

A8. Segmental Reporting

As at 30 June 2010

	Trading	Contract	Manufacture	Property Development	Property and Investment Holding	Others	Total
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Revenue	314,573	20,318	894	-	774	-	336,559
Profit/(Loss) from Operations	5,490	(98)	(615)	(48)	582	(410)	4,901
Finance costs							(1,190)
Profit before taxation							3,711
Income tax expenses							(1,659)
Profit after taxation							2,052

A9. Property, Plant And Equipment

Property, plant and equipment, other than freehold land are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and any impairment losses. Freehold land is stated at cost less any impairment and is not depreciated.

A10. Material Subsequent Events

There are no material events subsequent to the end of the current interim period that have not been reflected in this interim financial statements.

A11. Changes In Composition Of The Group

(a) On 29 January 2010, the Company acquired a 100.00% equity interest in Ipmuda Hias Sdn Bhd ("Ipmuda Hias") comprising two (2) ordinary shares of RM1.00 each fully paid at par for a purchase consideration of RM2.00. Ipmuda Hias was incorporated on 27 January 2010 and its principal activities are providing interior fit-out works and services.

(b) On 5 April 2010, the Company acquired a 100.00% equity interest in Ipmuda Bina Sdn Bhd ("Ipmuda Bina") comprising two (2) ordinary shares of RM1.00 each fully paid at par for a purchase consideration of RM2.00. Ipmuda Bina was incorporated on 1 April 2010 and is principally engaged in civil engineering works and construction.

Other than the above, there were no changes in the composition of the Group for the current financial year to date.

A12. Contingent Liabilities

There are no material changes in contingent liabilities and contingent assets since the last annual balance sheet date.

B. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY BMSB'S LISTING REQUIREMENTS

B1. Review Of Performance

The Group's turnover of RM337 million for the first half-year ended 30 June 2010 was lower by 12% compared to the corresponding period last year. Pre-tax profit dropped substantially to RM3.7 million due mainly to decrease turnover and declined gross margins.

B2. Comparison With Preceding Quarter's Result

The Group current quarter's pre-tax profit of RM2.6 million had improved to more than twofold the preceding quarter's pre-tax profit of RM1.1 million. The improved pre-tax profit was due mainly to better gross margins on a slightly increase turnover, higher interest income and lower impairment loss in trade receivables.

B3. Current Year Prospects

Barring any unforeseen circumstances the Group expects its operations to remain stable.

B4. Variances From Profit Forecast And Profit Guarantee

The company did not make a profit forecast and therefore comments on variances with forecast profit are not applicable.

B5. Taxation

Taxation comprises the following:

	Individual Quarter <u>30/6/2010</u> RM'000	Cumulative Quarter <u>30/6/2010</u> RM'000
Malaysian income tax:		
Current year tax	876	1,748
Prior year tax	(3)	49
Deferred taxation	(44)	(138)
Total income tax expense	<u>829</u>	<u>1,659</u>

B6. Sale Of Investments And Properties

There is no material gain or loss from disposal of investments or properties for the period under review.

B7. Purchase Or Disposal Of Quoted Securities

- a) There is no purchase or disposal of quoted securities for the current interim period.
b) Total investments in quoted shares as at 30 June 2010 are as below:

	<u>RM'000</u>
(i) At cost	7,289
(ii) At carrying value	944
(iii) At market value	944

B8. Status Of Corporate Proposals

On 17 November 2009, the Company announced that it has entered into a conditional Sale and Purchase Agreement for the acquisition of a vacant piece of freehold development land held under Geran 35607, Lot 199 Seksyen 43 Bandar Kuala Lumpur, District of Kuala Lumpur, State of Wilayah Persekutuan KL from Maju Holdings Sdn Bhd for a purchase consideration of RM15,500,000 ("Proposed Acquisition"). Subsequently at an Extraordinary General Meeting held on 5 February 2010, the shareholders of the Company approved the Proposed Acquisition. Currently the said property is in the process of being transferred to and registered in the name of the Company.

B9. Group Borrowings And Debt Securities

The group borrowings and debt securities which are denominated in Ringgit Malaysia as at 30 June 2010 are as below:

	<u>RM'000</u>
Secured	6,595
Unsecured	54,676
Total short term borrowings	<u>61,271</u>
Secured long term borrowings	10,024
Total borrowings	<u><u>71,295</u></u>

B10. Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments

There are no financial instruments with off balance sheet risk as at the date of this report.

B11. Material Litigation

There is no pending material litigation as at the date of this report.

B12. Dividend

The Directors propose a first and final dividend of 5.0 sen per share less income tax at 25% for the financial year ended 31 December 2009 (2008: 3.0 sen less income tax at 25%). The proposed dividend was approved by the shareholders at the 35th Annual General Meeting held on 23 June 2010 and was paid on 20 August 2009.

B13. Earnings Per Share

The basic earnings per share for the financial period have been calculated by dividing the Group's earnings by the weighted average number of ordinary shares issued.

	Individual Quarter		Cumulative Quarter	
	<u>30/6/2010</u>	<u>30/6/2009</u>	<u>30/6/2010</u>	<u>30/6/2009</u>
Profit attributable to owners of the parent (RM'000)	1,516	3,354	1,532	5,194
Weighted average number of shares outstanding ('000)	72,469	72,469	72,469	72,469
Basic earnings per share (sen)	2.09	4.63	2.11	7.17

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD

Chan Lai Choon

Secretary

Kuala Lumpur

26 August 2010